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Indians in Syrian jails

500. DR. SANJAY SINH: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased

to state:

{a) weather Government 1s aware that a large number of Indians are in Syrian jails;
{b) 1if so, the details of such persons and the State to which they belong; and

{c) what efforts have been made to rescue those persons and by when thev are likely to be deported to our country?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAIL AFFAIRS
[GENERAL (RETD.) V. K. SINGH]: (a) Currently, there are no Indians in Syrian jails.

{b) and (¢) Four Indian nationals, namely, S/Shri (1) Arun Kumar, {2) Sarvjeet Singh, (3) Kuldeep Singh, and (4) Joga Singh belonging to the State of Haryana, who entered into Syria from Jordan on their way to Lebanon for employment without valid visas, were caught by the Syrian authorities as illegal immigrants.
Pursuant to EAM’s intervention during the visit of Deputy Prime Minister of Syria to India in January, 2016, these four Indian nationals were released, handed over to Embassy of India, Damascus on 01 April, 2016 and reached their homes on 3 April, 2016.

Indian missions reply to communications from MPs

501. SHRI MANSUKH L. MANDAVIYA: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

{a) whether Government has issued any direction to our Missions located abroad to take appropriate and prompt action and subsequently reply within a stipulated time-period to the e-mail communications of Members of Parliament and former

Members of Parliament sent through their official mail ID; and

{b) 1if so, the details thereof and if not, whether Government contemplates to

1ssue such direction, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
[GENERAL (RETD.) V. K. SINGH]: (a) and (b) Ministry of External Affairs has 1ssued directions to all Missions and Consulates to take appropriate and prompt action, and, to reply in a timely manner to the e-mail communications from all Hon’ble

Members of Parliament and other dignitaries.

